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General government sector operating statement 2015‑16
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 Actual budget(a)  variance  budget(b)

$m $m $m $m

Revenue from transactions

Taxation revenue 368,937 380,074 (11,137) 371,923

Sales of goods and services 7,619 9,542 (1,923) 7,697

Interest income 2,931 4,083 (1,152) 3,506

Dividend income 6,240 3,143 3,097 5,564

Other 9,326 8,508 818 7,706

Total revenue 395,053405,350(10,297) 396,396

Expenses from transactions

Gross operating expenses

Wages and salaries 18,675 19,801 (1,126) 19,767

Superannuation 7,854 4,760 3,094 7,052

Depreciation and amortisation 8,132 7,182 950 7,165

Supply of goods and services 84,395 85,046 (651) 81,414

Other operating expenses 6,332 5,510 822 5,483

Total gross operating expenses 125,388 122,299 3,089 120,881

Superannuation interest expense 9,106 9,869 (763) 9,167

Interest expenses 16,673 17,270 (597) 16,774

Current transfers

Current grants 126,135 128,415 (2,280) 128,393

Subsidy expenses 12,053 12,654 (601) 12,763

Personal benefits 131,574 133,123 (1,549) 133,416

Total current transfers 269,762 274,192 (4,430) 274,572

Capital transfers

Mutually agreed write-downs 1,193 2,199 (1,006) 1,722

Other capital grants 7,589 8,641 (1,052) 8,354

Total capital transfers 8,782 10,840 (2,058) 10,076

Total expenses 429,711434,470 (4,759) 431,470

Net operating balance (34,658)(29,120) (5,538) (35,074)

Other economic flows included in operating result

Net write-downs of assets  (8,747) (8,638) (109) (7,106)

Assets recognised for the first time 283 335 (52) 296

Net gain/(loss) from the sale of assets 6,222 - 6,222 -

Net foreign exchange gains 429 46 383 (9)

Net swap interest gains/(losses) (508) - (508) (437)

Other gains/(losses) (20,911) 9,229 (30,140) (3,960)

Amortisation of non-produced assets (55) - (55) -

Net result from associates and joint ventures 15 - 15 -

Total Other economic flows (23,272) 972(24,244)



(11,216)

Operating Result (57,930)(28,148)(29,782)



(46,290)

Other non-owner movements in equity

Revaluation of equity investments (2,970) (2,221) (749) (3,026)

Revaluation of non-financial assets 2,866 - 2,866 -

Actuarial revaluations of superannuation (56,913) 105 (57,018) 1,032

Other economic revaluations 267 135 132 371

Total other economic flows included in equity (56,750) (1,981)(54,769) (1,623)

Comprehensive result - Total change in

net worth (114,680)(30,129)(84,551) (47,913)

Net operating balance (34,658)(29,120) (5,538) (35,074)

less Net acquisition of non-financial assets

Purchases of non-financial assets 11,141 11,408 (267) 11,559

less Sales of non-financial assets 477 491 (14) 404

less Depreciation and amortisation 8,132 7,182 950 7,165

plus Change in inventories 413 352 61 310

plus Other movements in non-financial assets  (95) (234) 139 56

Total net acquisition of non-financial assets 2,850 3,853 (1,003) 4,356

Fiscal balance (net lending/borrowing) (37,508)(32,973) (4,535) (39,430)


(a) Original budget for 2015‑16 as presented in the 2015‑16 Budget papers released in May 2015.

(b) Revised budget for 2015‑16 as presented in the 2016‑17 Budget papers released in May 2016.

Revenue

	Line item
	Variance
	Explanation

	Taxation revenue
	($11.1b)
	Total taxation revenue was $11.1 billion lower than the original budget, primarily driven by:

· lower company tax of $6.3 billion, reflecting weaker than expected corporate profitability and lower than expected capital gains;

· lower individuals and other withholding tax of $4.3 billion, due to weaker than expected growth in wages and salaries; 

· lower superannuation fund tax of $2.3 billion, driven by lower than expected net capital gains, higher foreign exchange losses and dividend franking credits; 

· higher customs duty of $4.6 billion, partially offset by lower excise duty of $3.3 billion as result of the greater than anticipated shift from domestic tobacco production to imported tobacco products; and

· higher Visa Application Charges (VAC) of $1.9 billion due to the reclassification of VAC revenue from non-taxation to taxation revenue at the 2015-16 Mid-Year Economic Fiscal Outlook (MYEFO) to reflect the sustained change of the nature of this revenue.

	Sales of goods and services
	($1.9b)
	Sales of goods and services was $1.9 billion lower than the original budget, primarily due to the reclassification of VAC revenue to taxation revenue at the 2015-16 MYEFO (refer to the Taxation Revenue explanation above).

	Interest income
	($1.2b)
	Dividend income was $3.1 billion higher than the original budget, primarily driven by higher revenue of $2.8 billion from the Reserve Bank of Australia (RBA). This was the result of higher RBA earnings from realised foreign exchange gains in 2015-16.

In addition, the investment portfolio held by the Future Fund
 returned higher dividend revenue of $0.3 billion and lower interest income of $1.2 billion compared to the original budget.

	Dividend income
	$3.1b
	


Expenses

	Line item
	Variance
	Explanation

	Wages and salaries
	($1.1b)
	Total employee expenses (wages and salaries, and other operating expenses) were $0.3 billion lower than the original budget. This was attributable to variances across a number of entities, with the most significant contributor being the Australian Taxation Office (ATO), due to unexpected delays in recruiting additional staff at lower classification levels. 

	Other operating expenses
	$0.8b
	

	Superannuation
	$3.1b
	Superannuation expenses were $3.1 billion higher than the original budget, primarily due to the different discount rates used to calculate the CFS and original budget superannuation liability amounts. For the Budget, a discount rate of 6 per cent applied by actuaries in preparing Long Term Cost Reports is used to value the superannuation liability. This reflects the average annual rate estimated to apply over the term of the liability and it reduces the volatility in reported liabilities that would occur from year to year if the long-term government bond rate was used. The long-term government bond rate as at 30 June 2016 (2.7 per cent) is used to calculate the actual superannuation liability for the CFS. This lower discount rate results in a higher superannuation liability, higher superannuation expenses and lower nominal superannuation interest expense in the CFS compared to the budget.

	Current grants
	($2.3b)
	Grants expenses were $3.4 billion lower than the original budget, spread across a number of entities. The largest variance related to lower Financial Assistance Grant payments ($1.1 billion), due to payments being brought forward in June 2015.

	Capital grants
	($1.1b)
	

	Personal benefits
	($1.5b)
	Personal benefits expenses were $1.5 billion lower than the original budget, mainly resulting from a reclassification since the original budget between personal benefits and supply of goods and services expenses reflecting more accurate information on the distinction between benefits provided to households directly in cash (direct personal benefits) and benefits provided in goods and services (indirect personal benefits) for social services and health-related programs.

	Mutually agreed write-downs
	($1.0b)
	Mutually agreed write-downs were $1.0 billion lower than the original budget. This was due to lower penalty and interest charge remission expenses for the ATO, as a result of a restatement for its revised settlement policy (which was amended after the budget estimate was prepared).


Other economic flows
	Line item
	Variance
	Explanation

	Net gain/(loss) from the sale of assets
	$6.2b
	The net gain from the sale of assets was $6.2 billion higher than the original budget, primarily attributable to Future Fund
 gains on the sale of investments ($5.8 billion). This variance is due to the original budget for this amount being reflected in Other gains/(losses).

	Other gains/(losses)
	($30.1b)
	Other gains/(losses) were $30.1 billion lower than the original budget, primarily due to the Australian Government Securities (AGS) yields being lower than anticipated at the time the budget estimate was prepared.

	Revaluation of
non-financial assets
	$3.1b
	Revaluation of non-financial assets were $3.1 billion higher than the original budget, primarily as a result of the different measurement basis used for SME in the CFS (fair value basis) and original budget (cost basis).  Furthermore, the Budget does not include estimates for these revaluations.

	Actuarial revaluations of superannuation
	($57.0b)
	Actuarial revaluations of the superannuation liability were $57.0 billion higher than the original budget, primarily due to the lower discount rate used to calculate the liability in the CFS (refer to the Superannuation expense explanation).


General government sector balance sheet as at 30 June 2016
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Actual budget(a) variance budget(b)

$m $m $m $m

Assets

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 3,638 3,435 203 3,512

Advances paid 46,898 52,901 (6,003) 52,782

Other receivables 45,043 42,932 2,111 44,000

Investments, loans and placements 149,994 137,947 12,047 153,233

Equity investments 87,230 92,335 (5,105) 84,536

Total financial assets 332,803 329,550 3,253 338,063

Non-financial assets

Land  10,620 9,144 1,476 9,729

Buildings 25,547 26,927 (1,380) 25,992

Plant, equipment and infrastructure 70,498 59,766 10,732 59,692

Intangibles 7,281 6,547 734 6,881

Investment property 164 195 (31) 200

Inventories 8,567 8,211 356 8,195

Heritage and cultural assets 11,462 10,852 610 11,697

Other non-financial assets 4,638 3,504 1,134 4,972

Total non-financial assets 138,777 125,146 13,631 127,358

Total assets 471,580 454,696 16,884 465,421

Liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities

Deposits held 217 211 6 218

Government securities 483,361 464,298 19,063 476,999

Loans and other interest bearing liabilities 16,824 14,148 2,676 16,425

Other borrowing 1,607 1,428 179 1,569

Total interest bearing liabilities 502,009 480,085 21,924 495,211

Provisions and payables

Superannuation liability 314,228 173,921 140,307 169,308

Other employee liabilities  18,302 16,105 2,197 17,004

Suppliers payable 5,335 4,914 421 5,868

Personal benefits payable 3,820 4,506 (686) 4,514

Subsidies payable 539 784 (245) 492

Grants payable 2,659 2,034 625 2,307

Other payables and provisions 38,202 33,787 4,415 35,744

Total provisions and payables 383,085 236,051 147,034 235,237

Total liabilities 885,094 716,135 168,959 730,448

Net worth (413,514) (261,439) (152,075) (265,027)

(a)  Original budget for 2015‑16 as presented in the 2015‑16 Budget papers released in May 2015.

(b)
Revised budget for 2015‑16 as presented in the 2016‑17 Budget papers released in May 2016.

Assets

	Line item
	Variance
	Explanation

	Advances paid
	($6.0b)
	Advances paid were $6.0 billion lower than the original budget, mainly due to the different measurement basis used for the advances paid to the International Development Association (IDA) and Asian Development Fund (ADF) in the CFS and budget.  In the Budget, IDA and ADF advances are recorded at nominal value while fair value is used for the CFS (refer to Note 1.3 ‘Basis of accounting’ for more detail).

	Other receivables
	$2.1b
	Other receivables were $2.1 billion higher than the original budget. This was driven by variances across a number of entities, with the largest variance relating to a higher than expected dividend receivable from the RBA, resulting from higher RBA earnings from realised foreign exchange gains in 2015-16. 

	Investments, loans and placements
	$12.0b
	Investments, loans and placements were $12.0 billion higher than original budget, primarily due to:

· a higher value of deposits and securities ($9.3 billion) held by the Australian Office of Financial Management (AOFM), primarily due to a more conservative cash management approach and due to imprecisions in projecting the highly volatile daily flows of revenue, expenditure and financing items across the GGS; 

· residential mortgage-backed securities were higher than projected as a result of the divestment program being suspended due to unfavourable market conditions;

· a higher value of investments ($5.2 billion) managed by the Future Fund
; and

· a change in classification in the treatment of the Department of Education's investment in the Australian National University ($2.1 billion) - this is reported against Investments, loans and placements in the original budget and as an equity investment for the CFS resulting in a corresponding variance between these two balance sheet items.

In addition, the Future Fund
 managed a lower value of equity investments ($7.0 billion) than included in the original budget.

	Equity investments
	($5.1b)
	

	Non-financial assets
	$13.6b
	Total non-financial assets, excluding Other non-financial assets, were $12.5 billion higher than the original budget. The key driver was the revaluation of non-financial assets ($11.1 billion) (refer to the Other economic flows explanation). 
Other non-financial assets were $1.1 billion higher than the original budget, mainly driven by higher prepayments to the Foreign Military Sales Account in the United States for purchases of military equipment.


Liabilities

	Line item
	Variance
	Explanation

	Government securities (AGS)
	$19.1b
	AGS were $19.1 billion higher than the original budget, driven by the AOFM having a larger financing task than projected and lower yields than anticipated on AGS increased the fair value of the debt on issue.

	Loans and other interest bearing liabilities
	$2.7b
	Loans and other interest bearing liabilities were $2.7 billion higher than the original budget, mainly due to:

· higher International Monetary Fund (IMF) promissory notes of $1.4 billion, primarily as a result of changes in the exchange rate; and

· higher swap principal payables of $0.7 billion managed by the Future Fund
.

	Superannuation liability
	$140.3b
	The superannuation liability was $140.3 billion higher than the original budget, primarily due to the lower discount rate used to calculate the liability in the CFS (refer to the Superannuation expense explanation).

	Other employee liabilities
	$2.2b
	Other employee liabilities were $2.2 billion higher than the original budget, primarily due to the provision for military compensation liability.  This provision is difficult to estimate due to the uncertainty surrounding the inputs that determine this long-term liability. 

	Other payables and provisions
	$4.4b
	Other provisions and payables were $4.4 billion higher than the original budget, primarily resulting from:
· later than expected Natural Disaster Relief and Recovery Arrangement payments ($1.4 billion), which are paid on the basis of appropriate acquittals;

· additional grant expenditure relating to interest and service costs ($1.2 billion) stemming from the actuarial review of the Higher Education Superannuation Program; and
· higher health care provisions ($1.2 billion) as a result of an adjustment to the military compensation provisions calculated by the Australian Government Actuary. 


General government sector cash flow statement 2015‑16
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Actual budget(a) variance budget(b)

$m $m $m $m

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash received

Taxes received 361,962 370,140 (8,178) 364,507

Receipts from sales of goods and services 7,592 9,475 (1,883) 7,686

Interest receipts 2,936 3,334 (398) 2,842

Dividend receipts 5,540 4,623 917 5,332

Other receipts 8,480 8,549 (69) 7,321

Total cash received 386,510 396,121 (9,611) 387,688

Cash used

Payments for employees (27,122) (27,891) 769 (27,893)

Payments for goods and services (85,115) (85,076) (39) (80,834)

Grants and subsidies paid (145,866) (150,792) 4,926 (149,656)

Interest paid (14,977) (14,953) (24) (14,822)

Personal benefits (133,822) (134,744) 922 (134,887)

Other payments (5,921) (5,218) (703) (5,308)

Total cash used (412,823) (418,674) 5,851 (413,400)

Net cash from discontinued operating activities - - - -

Net cash from/(used by) operating activities (26,313) (22,553) (3,760) (25,712)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Cash flows from investments in

non-financial assets

Sales of non-financial assets 414 1,859 (1,445) 339

Purchases of non-financial assets (10,341) (11,161) 820 (11,559)

Net cash flows from investments in

non-financial assets (9,927) (9,302) (625) (11,220)

Cash flows from investments in financial 

assets for policy purposes

Net advances repaid/(paid) (12,684) (12,908) 224 (14,553)

Net cash flows from investments in financial

 assets for policy purposes (12,684) (12,908) 224 (14,553)

Cash flows from investments in financial 

assets for liquidity purposes

Decrease/(Increase) in investments (5,255) (3,129) (2,126) (9,396)

Net cash flows from investments in financial 

assets for liquidity purposes (5,255) (3,129) (2,126) (9,396)

Net cash from discontinued investing activities - - - -

Net cash from/(used by) investing activities (27,866) (25,339) (2,527) (35,169)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Cash flows from financing activities

Cash received

Borrowings 57,102 50,790 6,312 63,753

Other financing - 11 (11) 6

Total cash received 57,102 50,801 6,301 63,759

Cash used

Other financing (2,441) (2,620) 179 (2,522)

Total cash used (2,441) (2,620) 179 (2,522)

Net cash from discontinued financing activities - - - -

Net cash flows from financing activities 54,661 48,181 6,480 61,237

Net (decrease)/increase in cash held 482 289 193 356


General government sector cash flow statement 2015‑16 (continued)
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Actual budget(a) variance budget(b)

$m $m $m $m

Cash at beginning of year 3,156 (38) 3,194 3,156

Cash at end of year 3,638 251 3,387 3,512

Key fiscal aggregate

Net cash flows from operating activities  (26,313) (22,553) (3,760) (25,712)

Net cash flows from investments in

non-financial assets (9,927) (9,302) (625) (11,220)

Cash surplus/(deficit) (36,240) (31,855) (4,385) (36,932)

Finance leases and similar arrangements (165) (1) (164) (2)

GFS cash surplus/(deficit) (36,405) (31,856) (4,549) (36,934)


(c) Original budget for 2015‑16 as presented in the 2015‑16 Budget papers released in May 2015.

(d) Revised budget for 2015‑16 as presented in the 2016‑17 Budget papers released in May 2016.

The variances for the cash flow statement reflect the movements in the operating statement and balance sheet. 

Note 13C: Glossary of key fiscal aggregates

Key technical terms

Balance sheet

The balance sheet shows stocks of assets, liabilities and net worth. In accordance with the Accrual Uniform Presentation Framework, net debt, net financial worth and net financial liabilities are also reported in the balance sheet.

Comprehensive result (total change in net worth before transactions with owners as owners)

The net result of all items of income and expense recognised for the period. It is the aggregate of operating result and other movements in equity, other than transactions with owners as owners.

Fiscal balance

The fiscal balance (or net lending/borrowing) is the net operating balance less net capital investment. Thus, the fiscal balance includes the impact of net expenditure (effectively purchases less sales) on non‑financial assets rather than consumption (depreciation) of non‑financial assets.

The fiscal balance measures the Australian Government’s investment‑saving balance. It measures in accrual terms the gap between government savings plus net capital transfers, and investment in non‑financial assets. As such, it approximates the contribution of the GGS to the balance on the current account in the balance of payments.

Mutually agreed bad debts 

Financial assets written off where there was prior knowledge and consent by the counterparties.

Net actuarial gains

Includes actuarial gains and losses on defined benefits superannuation plans.

Net financial liabilities

Total liabilities less financial assets, other than equity in PNFCs and PFCs. This measure is broader than net debt as it includes significant liabilities, other than borrowings (for example accrued employee liabilities such as superannuation and long service leave entitlements). For the PNFC and PFC sectors, it is equal to negative net financial worth.

Net financial worth

Net financial worth is equal to financial assets minus liabilities. It is a broader measure than net debt in that it incorporates provisions made (such as superannuation, but excluding depreciation and bad debts) as well as holdings of equity. Net financial worth includes all classes of financial assets and liabilities, only some of which are included in net debt.

Net lending/borrowing

This is the net operating balance minus the net acquisition/(disposal) of non‑financial assets. It is also equal to transactions in the net acquisition/(disposal) of financial assets minus the net incurrence of liabilities. It indicates the extent to which financial resources are placed at the disposal of the rest of the economy or the utilisation of financial resources generated by the rest of the economy. It is an indicator of the financial impact on the rest of the economy.

Net other economic flows 

The net change in the volume or value of assets and liabilities that does not result from transactions.

Net operating balance

This is calculated as income from transactions minus expenses from transactions. 

Net result from transactions — net operating balance

The revenue from transactions minus expenses from transactions. It is a summary measure of the ongoing sustainability of operations. It excludes gains and losses resulting from changes in price levels and other changes in the volume of assets. It is the component of the change in net worth that is due to transactions and can be attributed directly to government policies.

Net worth

The net worth of the GGS, PNFC and PFC sectors are defined as assets less liabilities. This differs from the ABS GFS definition for the PNFC and PFC sectors where net worth is defined as assets less liabilities less shares and other contributed capital. Net worth is an economic measure of wealth, reflecting the Australian Government’s contribution to the wealth of Australia.

Operating result

A measure of financial performance of the operations for the period. It is the net result of items of revenue, gains and expenses (including losses) recognised for the period, excluding those that are classified as ‘other non‑owner movements in equity’.

Operating statement

The operating statement presents details of transactions in revenues, expenses, the net acquisition of non‑financial assets (net capital investment) and other economic flows for an accounting period.

Transactions

Interactions between two units by mutual agreement or an action within a unit that is analytically useful to treat as a transaction.

Unilaterally determined bad debts

Financial assets written off without an agreement with the debtor in cases such as bankruptcy of the debtor.

Note 14: Audit expenses

With the exception of a small number of entities, audit services within the reporting entity are provided by the Auditor–General. The cost of these services which include performance and financial statement audits, totalled $77.1 million (2015: $76.6 million). The audit of the CFS cost $1.2 million (2015: $1.1 million).

Note 15: List of Australian Government reporting entities

The following is a list of Australian Government reporting entities which have been consolidated for the purposes of the financial report. Unless otherwise noted, all such entities are wholly owned. The list is based on the Australian Government Administrative Arrangement Orders in place at 30 June 2016. 

	Agriculture and Water Resources Portfolio

	General Government:
	

	Australian Fisheries Management Authority

Australian Grape and Wine Authority

Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority 

Cotton Research and Development Corporation


	Department of Agriculture and Water Resources

Fisheries Research and Development Corporation

Grains Research and Development Corporation

Murray‑Darling Basin Authority 

Rural Industries Research and Development Corporation



	Attorney‑General’s Portfolio

	General Government:
	

	Administrative Appeals Tribunal

Attorney‑General's Department

Australian Commission for Law Enforcement Integrity

Australian Crime Commission 

Australian Federal Police

Australian Financial Security Authority

Australian Human Rights Commission

Australian Institute of Criminology

Australian Law Reform Commission

Australian Security Intelligence Organisation


	Australian Transaction Reports and Analysis Centre (AUSTRAC)

CrimTrac Agency

Family Court and Federal Circuit Court

Federal Court of Australia

High Court of Australia 

National Archives of Australia

Office of the Australian Information Commissioner

Office of Parliamentary Counsel

Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions



	Communications and the Arts Portfolio

	General Government:
	

	Australia Council

Australian Broadcasting Corporation

Australia Business Arts Foundation Ltd (Creative Partnerships Australia) (company limited by guarantee)

Australian Communications and Media Authority

Australian Film, Television and Radio School Australian National Maritime Museum

Bundanon Trust (company limited by guarantee)

Department of Communications and the Arts


	National Film and Sound Archive of Australia

National Gallery of Australia

National Library of Australia

National Museum of Australia

National Portrait Gallery of Australia

Old Parliament House

Screen Australia

Special Broadcasting Service Corporation



	Public Non-Financial Corporations:
	

	Australian Postal Corporation

	NBN Co Ltd

	Defence Portfolio

	General Government:
	

	AAF Company (company limited by guarantee)

Army and Air Force Canteen Service 

Australian Military Forces Relief Trust Fund (Army Relief Trust Fund)

Australian Strategic Policy Institute Ltd (company limited by guarantee)

Australian War Memorial

Defence Housing Australia 

Department of Defence

Department of Veterans’ Affairs


	Royal Australian Air Force Veterans’ Residences Trust Fund

Royal Australian Air Force Welfare Recreational Company (company limited by guarantee)

Royal Australian Air Force Welfare Trust Fund

Royal Australian Navy Central Canteens Board

Royal Australian Navy Relief Trust Fund



	Education and Training Portfolio

	General Government:
	

	Australian Curriculum, Assessment and Reporting Authority 

Australian Institute for Teaching and School Leadership Ltd (company limited by guarantee)

Australian Institute of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Studies 


	Australian Research Council

Australian Skills Quality Authority (National Vocational Education and Training Regulator)

Department of Education and Training

Tertiary Education Quality and Standards Agency



	Employment Portfolio

	General Government:
	

	Asbestos Safety and Eradication Agency

Comcare

Department of Employment

Fair Work Commission

Office of the Fair Work Building Industry Inspectorate (Fair Work Building and Construction)


	Office of the Fair Work Ombudsman

Safe Work Australia

Seafarers Safety, Rehabilitation and Compensation Authority (Seacare Authority)

Workplace Gender Equality Agency

	Public Financial Corporation:
	

	Coal Mining Industry (Long Service Leave Funding) Corporation


	

	Environment Portfolio

	General Government:
	

	Australian Renewable Energy Agency

Bureau of Meteorology

Clean Energy Finance Corporation 

Clean Energy Regulator

Climate Change Authority


	Department of the Environment

Director of National Parks

Great Barrier Reef Marine Park Authority

Sydney Harbour Federation Trust

	Finance Portfolio

	General Government:
	

	Australian Electoral Commission

Commonwealth Superannuation Corporation


	Department of Finance

Future Fund Management Agency

	Public Non-Financial Corporation:
	

	ASC Pty Ltd


	

	Foreign Affairs and Trade Portfolio

	General Government:
	

	Australian Centre for International Agricultural Research

Australian Secret Intelligence Service

Australian Trade and Investment Commission


	Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade 

Export Finance and Insurance Corporation (National Interest Account)

Tourism Australia 

	Public Financial Corporation:
	

	Export Finance and Insurance Corporation


	

	Health Portfolio

	General Government:
	

	Australian Aged Care Quality Agency

Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care

Australian Digital Health Agency

Australian Institute of Health and Welfare

Australian National Preventive Health Agency

Australian Organ and Tissue Donation and Transplantation Authority (Organ and Tissue Authority)

Australian Radiation Protection and Nuclear Safety Agency

Australian Sports Anti‑Doping Authority

Australian Sports Commission


	Australian Sports Foundation Ltd (company limited by guarantee)

Cancer Australia 

Department of Health

Food Standards Australia New Zealand

Independent Hospital Pricing Authority

National Blood Authority

National Health and Medical Research Council

National Health Funding Body

National Health Performance Authority

National Mental Health Commission

Professional Services Review Scheme

	Immigration and Border Protection Portfolio

	General Government:
	

	Department of Immigration and Border Protection


	

	Industry, Innovation and Science Portfolio

	General Government:
	

	Australian Institute of Marine Science

Australian Nuclear Science and Technology Organisation

Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial Research Organisation
	Department of Industry, Innovation and Science

Geoscience Australia

IIF Investments Pty Ltd

IP Australia

National Offshore Petroleum Safety and Environmental Management Authority



	Public Non-Financial Corporation:
	

	ANSTO Nuclear Medicine Pty Ltd


	

	Infrastructure and Regional Development Portfolio

	General Government:
	

	Australian Maritime Safety Authority

Australian Transport Safety Bureau

Civil Aviation Safety Authority

Department of Infrastructure and Regional Development 


	Infrastructure Australia

National Capital Authority 

National Transport Commission

Administration of Norfolk Island

	Public Non-Financial Corporations:
	

	Airservices Australia

Australian Rail Track Corporation Ltd


	Moorebank Intermodal Company Ltd



	Prime Minister and Cabinet Portfolio

	General Government:
	

	Aboriginal Hostels Ltd (company limited by guarantee)

Australian National Audit Office

Australian Public Service Commission

Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet

Digital Transformation Office 
Indigenous Business Australia

Indigenous Land Corporation

National Australia Day Council Ltd (company limited by guarantee)


	Office of National Assessments 

Office of the Commonwealth Ombudsman

Office of the Inspector‑General of Intelligence and Security

Office of the Official Secretary to the Governor‑General

Outback Stores Pty Ltd

Torres Strait Regional Authority



	Public Non-financial Corporation:
	

	Voyages Indigenous Tourism Australia Pty Ltd


	

	Social Services Portfolio

	General Government:
	

	Australian Institute of Family Studies

Department of Human Services

Department of Social Services 
	National Disability Insurance Scheme Launch Transition Agency (National Disability Insurance Agency)



	Public Non-Financial Corporation:
	

	Australian Hearing Services (Australian Hearing)


	

	Treasury Portfolio

	General Government:
	

	Australian Bureau of Statistics

Australian Competition and Consumer Commission

Australian Office of Financial Management

Australian Prudential Regulation Authority

Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Australian Taxation Office

Commonwealth Grants Commission
	Corporations and Markets Advisory Committee

Department of the Treasury

Inspector‑General of Taxation

National Competition Council

Office of the Auditing and Assurance Standards Board 

Office of the Australian Accounting Standards Board 

Productivity Commission

Royal Australian Mint


	Public Financial Corporations:
	

	Australian Reinsurance Pool Corporation 


	Reserve Bank of Australia



	Parliamentary Departments 

	General Government:
	

	Department of Parliamentary Services

Department of the House of Representatives
	Department of the Senate

Parliamentary Budget Office 


Entity changes during 2015-16

Entities no longer consolidated

Australian Customs and Border Protection Service (1 July 2015)

Australian Government Solicitor (1 July 2015)

Comsuper (1 July 2015)

Defence Materiel Organisation (1 July 2015)

Migration Review Tribunal and Refugee Review Tribunal (1 July 2015)

Private Health Insurance Administration Council (1 July 2015)

Private Health Insurance Ombudsman (1 July 2015)

Telecommunications Universal Service Management Agency (1 July 2015)

Entities newly controlled/established in 2015‑16
Australian Digital Health Agency (30 January 2016)
Digital Transformation Office (1 July 2015)

Entities with name changes

Australian Trade and Investment Commission (previously Australian Trade Commission)

Department of Agriculture and Water Resources (previously the Department of Agriculture)

Department of Communications and the Arts (previously the Department of Communications)

Department of Industry, Innovation and Science (previously the Department of Industry and Science)
The Australian Government Organisations Register (www.finance.gov.au/resource-management/governance/agor/) provides information on the function, composition, origins and other details of more than 1,200 Australian Government entities and bodies, including the reporting entities consolidated in the financial statements.
� 	The 2015-16 Budget was based on the assumption that the mandated return for the Future Fund is achieved for each forward estimates year. CPI is estimated in the Budget numbers.  In that context, the original budget, including related investment costs, was based on the estimated mandated return. Therefore, the actual results will always deviate from these assumed returns. For 2015-16, the Future Fund generated a net of costs return of $5.59 billion (4.8 per cent), a 33 per cent decrease from the budgeted amount.  For comparative purposes, the mandated return used for budget purposes for the equivalent period was 7.2 per cent. For further information on the Future Fund, refer to � HYPERLINK "http://www.futurefund.gov.au/About-us/annual-reports" �http://www.futurefund.gov.au/About-us/annual-reports�.
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